2-wire Serial EEPROM 32K/64K
AF24BC32/64
FEATURES:
• Internally organized as 4096 x 8 (32K),
8192 x 8 (64K)
• Low-voltage and standard-voltage
operation : 1.7 to 5.5 V
• 2-wire serial interface bus

  Aplus Flash Technology, Inc.
  Datasheet: AF24BC32/64
AF24BC32 Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Operating Ranges
AF24BC32 – PI
AF24BC32 – SI
AF24BC32 – TI
AF24BC32 – MI
AF24BC32 – UI
P
S
T
M
U
Lead free
Industrial
(-40°C to +85°C)
AF24BC64 Ordering Information
AF24BC64 – PI
AF24BC64 – SI
AF24BC64 – TI
P
S
T
Lead free
Industrial
(-40°C to +85°C)
Package Type
P 8-pin, 0.300” Wide, Plastic Dual Inline Package (PDIP)
S 8-lead, 0.150” Wide, Plastic Gull Wing Small Outline (JEDEC SOIC)
T 8-lead, 0.170” Wide, Thin Shrink Small Outline Package (TSSOP)
M 8-lead, Mini Small Outline Plastic Package (MSOP)
U 8-lead, Ultra thin Fine pitch Dual Flat Package No lead (UFDFPN (MLP))
19
  Aplus Flash Technology, Inc.
  Datasheet: AF24BC32/64
PRODUCT ORDERING INFORMATION
     AF24 BC  aa  -Y Z
Device Type
AF24
Supply Voltage
BC = 1.8V to 5.5V
Device Function
32 = 32 Kbit (4096 x 8)
64 = 64 Kbit (8192 x 8)
Package
P = PDIP
S = SOIC
T = TSSOP
M = MSOP
U = UFDFPN (MLP)
Temperature
I = Industrial (-40°C ~ 85°C)
20
  Aplus Flash Technology, Inc.
  Datasheet: AF24BC32/64
REVISIONS
Version Number Description Page Date
1.0 Initial Release  3/5/05
1.1 Remove “Preliminary” and corrected the
parameters of DC and AC. 4 5/25/06
1.2 Re-design WP pin functionality to top priority for
status checking during power-on sequence  3 12/18/06
1.3 Add lead free description  1, 18 10/15/2007
1.4 (1) 1.8V @ 400kHz compatibility
(2) 8L UFDFPN (MLP) PACKAGE (AF24BC32) 1, 18 12/24/07
Aplus Flash Technology, Inc.
1982-A Zanker Road
San Jose, CA 95112
Note the following details:
Information contained in this publication regarding device applications and the like is intended through
suggestion only and may be superseded by updates.  Aplus takes no responsibility to ensure that the
application meets the required specifications.  No representation or warranty is given and no liability is
assumed by Aplus Flash Technology Incorporated with respect to the accuracy or use of such information,
or infringement of patents or other intellectual property rights arising from such use or otherwise.  Use of
Aplus’ products as critical components in life support systems is not authorized except with express
written approval by Aplus.  No licenses are conveyed, implicitly or otherwise, under any intellectual
property rights.
21
  Aplus Flash Technology, Inc.
  Datasheet: AF24BC32/64